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Lisa M. Lawless 
Senior Counsel 
 
511 North Broadway, Suite 1100 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
Direct: 414.978.5438 
Fax: 414.223.5000 
Lisa.Lawless@huschblackwell.com 

April 9, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Scott S. Harris 
Clerk of the Court 
United States Supreme Court 
1 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20543-0001 

 

Re: Curtis Gorham v. Gary H. Lavine, et al., Docket No. 23-6923 

Dear Mr. Harris: 

Plaintiff-Appellant pro se Curtis Gorham has filed a petition for a writ of certiorari from 
the judgment of the Florida Court of Appeal affirming the dismissal of his action against 
Defendants-Respondents including Defendant-Respondent PayPal, Inc.  I represent Defendant-
Respondent PayPal, Inc. in this case and file this letter on its behalf.   

In view of the fact that this case does not warrant review by this Court (as shown by the 
decision of the Florida Court of Appeals), Defendant-Respondent PayPal, Inc. waives the right to 
file a brief in opposition to the petition for a writ of certiorari.  Should the Court wish to see a 
response to the petition, Defendant-Respondent PayPal, Inc. seeks leave to file a response.   

To assist the Court, following is information concerning the procedural posture of this 
case.    

 Very truly yours, 
 
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP 

 
Lisa M. Lawless 

cc: Mr. Curtis Gorham, pro se (via e-mail and U.S. Mail) 
 Counsel of Record for Defendants-Appellees (service list attached) 
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Service List 
 

Curtis M. Gorham, Esq. 
3513 Rosewood Circle 
Lynn Haven, FL  32444 
bccgorham@yahoo.com 
Pro Se Plaintiff-Appellant 

E. Victoria Penny, Esq. 
Jacob M. Salow, Esq. 
Henry Buchanan, P.A. 
2508 Barrington Circle 
Tallahassee, FL  32308 
tpenny@henryblaw.com 
mmeservice@henryblaw.com 
Attorneys for Defendants- Appellees, Dr. Emily 
D. Billingsley & Lloyd G. Logue, D.O. 
 

Tara L. Said, Esq. 
Justin Keeton, Esq. 
Gregory K. Rettig, Esq. 
Lloyd, Gray, Whitehead & Monroe, P.C. 
125 West Romana Street, Suite 330 
Pensacola, FL  32502 
tsaid@lgwmlaw.com 
jkeeton@lgwmlaw.com 
grettig@lgwmlaw.com 
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Dr. Daniel 
Cousin 
 

Emily A. Plakon, Esq. 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
101 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 3400 
Tampa, FL  33602 
emily.plakon@quarles.com   
docketFL@quarles.com 
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, PayPal Inc. 

Brian L. Smith, Esq. 
Mayasa Abdul-Rahman, Esq. 
Hall, Schieffelin & Smith, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1090 
Winter Park, FL  32790-1090 
bsmith@HHSLawGroup.com 
blsassistant@HHSLawGroup.com 
KReeves@HHSLawGroup.com 
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Bay County 
Health System, LLC 
 

Ashley Moody, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 
PL-01 The Capitol 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0001 
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com 
Attorneys for the State of Florida 
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Jami M. Kimbrell, Esq. 
Joseph E. Brooks, Esq. 
Brooks Law 
2329 Mitcham Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
jmk@brookslawyers.net 
arj@brookslawyers.net 
jeb@brookslawyers.net 
paralegal@brookslawyers.net 
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Junco 
Emergency Physicians 

Ryan Reinert, Esq. 
Alyssa L. Cory, Esq. 
Bridget M. Dennis, Esq. 
Shutts & Bowen LLO 
4301 West Boy Scout Blvd 
Suite 300 
Tampa, FL  33607 
rreinert@shutts.com 
acory@shutts.com 
bdennis@shutts.com 
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, USAA FSB 
 

Joseph R. Impiccichem, CEO 
Bay Medical Center Sacred Heart 
Health System 
101 South Hanley Road, Suite 450 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
 

Gary H. Lavine, M.D. 
Ascension Sacred Heart Hospital 
615 North Bonita Avenue 
Panama City, FL 32401 

Kendrea Virgil, R.N. 
Ascension Sacred Heart Hospital 
615 North Bonita Avenue 
Panama City, FL 32401 

Donna Baird 
Ascension Sacred Heart Hospital 
615 North Bonita Avenue 
Panama City, FL 32401 

 


